

No. 17-5042

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS and
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:15-cv-01392 (Leon, J.)

FINAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Karen Kaiser
Brian Barrett
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 621-7547
Facsimile: (212) 506-6131
kkaiser@ap.org
bbarrett@ap.org

September 1, 2017

Katie Townsend
Bruce D. Brown
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org
bbrown@rcfp.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The FBI’s Impersonation of the AP	2
B. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ FOIA Requests.....	6
C. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Lawsuit and the Parties’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment	9
D. The Office of the Inspector General’s Report and the FBI’s Interim Policy	10
E. The District Court’s Order.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The FBI was Required to Conduct a Search “Reasonably Calculated to Uncover All Relevant Documents” in Response to Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Requests.....	17
II. The Search Conducted by the FBI was Flawed and Insufficient.	19
A. The “Group 1” Search.....	21
B. The “Group 2” Search.....	25
III. The FBI Failed to Search Locations Likely To Have Relevant Documents.	27
A. The FBI Did Not Search for Records Related to the FBI’s Interim Policy or the Inspector General’s Report.	28
B. The FBI Did Not Search for Records in the Office of the Director or Other Offices Responsible for Responding to Congressional Inquiries and/or Issuing Public Statements.	32
C. The FBI Did Not Search for Records in the St. Louis Field Office or Other FBI Field Offices Likely to Have Responsive Material.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,</i>	
334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>*Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19, 32, 35, 37
<i>Duenas Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> ,	
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> ,	
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Kowalczyk v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 23, 36
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	30
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> ,	
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	18
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> ,	
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	18, 19, 24, 27, 37
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Summers v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Truitt v. Dept. of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> ,	
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	18
<i>*Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> ,	
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18, 20, 25, 28, 34, 35
<i>*Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18, 24, 29
<i>*Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 25, 29
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 2, 14, 19
